

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|--|---|------------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | Civ. No. 16-2201 (EGS) |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, |) | MOTION TO DISMISS |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Defendant Federal Election Commission (“Commission”) hereby moves to dismiss this action pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) for failure to state a claim. In support of this motion, the Commission submits a Memorandum in Support of Its Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint and a Proposed Order.

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

May 7, 2018

/s/Jacob S. Siler
Jacob S. Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

Sana Chaudhry
Attorney
schaudhry@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|--|---|------------------------|
| REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | Civ. No. 16-2201 (EGS) |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, |) | OF MOTION TO DISMISS |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| |) | |

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Sana Chaudhry
Attorney
schaudhry@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

May 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

I. FECA’s Limits on Contributions to Political Committees2

II. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Procedures5

III. Administrative Proceedings5

IV. Prior Judicial Proceedings.....7

ARGUMENT7

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW7

II. COMMISSION DISMISSAL DECISIONS ARE NOT REVIEWABLE UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT8

III. THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL DECISION WAS NOT “CONTRARY TO LAW” UNDER 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)10

A. The Contrary to Law Standard Is Deferential to the Commission’s Enforcement Decisions10

B. The Commission’s Dismissal Decision Here Did Not Result from an Impermissible Legal Interpretation.....12

1. The Commission’s Dismissal Decision Permissibly Applied the D.C. Circuit’s Constitutional Holding in *SpeechNow*.....12

2. Plaintiffs Provided No New Evidence That Would Have Required the Commission to Disregard *SpeechNow*’s Central Holding.....15

C. The Commission’s Decision Was Not Otherwise Arbitrary and Capricious.....17

1. The Commission’s Decision Not to Challenge the Unanimous Line of Cases Following *SpeechNow* Was Reasonable18

2. The Commission’s Dismissal Also Reasonably Acknowledged the Consequences of Its *Commonsense Ten* Advisory Opinion21

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. Marshall</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1837 (2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 7 |
| <i>Bower v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 2, 13 |
| <i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>Catawba Cty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 11, 23 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 3, 13 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) | 23 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 13 |
| <i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)..... | 19 |
| <i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>Grant Med. Ctr. v. Hargan</i> , 875 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 12, 20 |

Hagelin v. FEC, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10, 11

Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB, 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)11, 19

Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n, 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)20, 21

Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd., 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992)18

Kokesh v. SEC, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)24

LaRouche v. FEC, 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)24, 25

Local No. 82, Furniture & Piano Moving v. Crowley, 467 U.S. 526 (1984)19

Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach,
603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)14

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)8

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....17

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)15

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....14

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh, 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....24, 25

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399, 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....19

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989)8

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....11

Republican Party of La. v. FEC, 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017)17

Republican Party of La. v. FEC, 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016)17

Republican Party of N.M. v. King, 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....14

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)1, 3, 12, 13, 14, 16

Stockman v. FEC, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....10

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)14, 15

U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio, 503 U.S. 607 (1992)23

United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....23, 24

United States v. Torres, 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997)15

Unity08 v. FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016)4

Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland,
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)14

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551(10)25

5 U.S.C. § 704.....8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)8

28 U.S.C. § 2412.....20

52 U.S.C. § 3010123

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)3

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)5

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(1)(B)4, 22

52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(2).....4, 22, 23, 25

| | |
|---|--------------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109..... | 2 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... | 1, 9 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) | 5, 9 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B) | 9 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) | 5, 9, 10, 11 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30110..... | 21 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) | 2 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C) | 2, 4 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116(f)..... | 2 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30119(a)(1)..... | 4 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.4..... | 5 |
| <i>Miscellaneous</i> | |
| FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten), 2010 WL 3184269 (July 22, 2010)..... | 4, 21, 22 |
